



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO.1268 OF 2025

REL RURAL WAREHOUSING LIMITED THROUGH
ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
VERSUS
SAHAKAR MAHARASHI SHANKARAO KOLHE SAHAKARI SAKHAR
KARKHANA LTD AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Gauraj Shah i/b.
Mr. Radikar Akshay Suresh
AGP for Respondents: Mr. Amar V. Lavte
Advocate for Respondent No.1 : Mr. V.D. Hon, Senior advocate a/w
Mr. A.D. Sonkawade i/b. Mr. Ashwin V. Hon
...

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &
PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 27.01.2025

PER COURT:

Leave granted to add a prayer.

2. The petitioner is taking exception to the order dated 09.12.2024 in Commercial Suit No.1/2022 thereby refusing to decide it summarily under Order XIII-A of the Civil Procedure Code.

3. Issue notice to the respondent No.1, returnable on 17.02.2025.

4. The parties shall place on record the copy of the application on which the impugned order has been passed, its reply, if any, by the respondent No.1 as also the subsequent agreements entered into between

the parties that is the petitioner and respondent No.1.

5. The trial court shall not frame the issues till the next date if those are not already framed.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)

habeeb/