



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1268 OF 2025

Rel Rural Warehousing Limited
Through Its Authorized Representative

...Petitioner

Versus

Sahakar Maharashi Shankarao Kolhe
Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd & Ors.

...Respondents

- Mr. Radikar Akshay Suresh, for Petitioner.
- Mr. V. D. Hon, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Ashwin V. Hon, for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

DATE : 21st AUGUST 2025.

P. C. :

1. During the course of hearing we found that, in the light of the nature of challenge raised in the present writ petition against the impugned judgment and order dated 09th December 2024, passed by the District Judge-1, Kopergaon rejecting an application filed by the petitioner (original plaintiff) for summary judgment under Order XIII(A) Rule 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (CPC), this writ petition ought to be considered by a Bench presided over by a learned Single Judge of this Court as per Chapter XVII Rule 18 (3) of the Bombay High Court (Appellate Side) Rules, 1960.

2. In view of the above, the Registry is directed to place this writ petition before the appropriate Bench.

3. On 27th January 2025, a Division Bench (*Coram : Mangesh S. Patil & Prafulla S. Khubalkar, JJ.*), while issuing notice had granted an interim order restraining the Trial Court from framing issues till the next date of listing.

4. The said order shall continue to operate till this petition is placed before the appropriate Bench.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)